
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 27 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Clark (Chair), Barrett (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Hones, Kerslake, Dr Naylor, 
Sleep and Mrs Squirrell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which Council Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the 
member which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present 
debate, 
[...]
4 

5   Budget Scrutiny 
Feedback 
 

 
 

65 - 90 

6   Strategic and Operational 
Risk Review 
 

 
 

91 - 118 

7   Business Continuity 
Progress Report 
 

All Wards 
 

119 - 202 

8   Corporate Complaints 
Monitoring and Freedom 
of Information Requests 
 

 
 

203 - 208 

9   Fraud Statistics 
 

 
 

209 - 232 

10   Review of Provision of 
Legal Services 
To follow. 
 

All Wards 
 

 

11   Annual Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) Review 
 

All Wards 
 

233 - 250 

12   Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2014/15 
 

All Wards 
 

251 - 260 

13   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 

 
 

 



 
6 

 

only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

14   Local Government Act 
1972 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
19.01.2015 



 

186 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 26th November, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
 

Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
Cllr Sleep 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mynott (substituting for Cllr Mrs Squirrell) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Hirst 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix  Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Rick Steels  Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Tim Huggins  ICT Manger 
Greg Rubins  BDO, Head of Internal Audit 
Zoey Foakes  Governance and Member Support Officer 
Debbie Hanson Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Liana Nicolson BDO, Internal Audit 
Phil Ruck  Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
Lorraine Jones Customer Contact Manager 
Richard Hayes BDO, Internal Audit 
 
  

 
301. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Squirrell, Councillor Mynott was in 
attendance as substitute. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



187 

  
 

302. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28th 
October 2014 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
 

303. 2013/2014 Annual Audit Letter  
 
The report before members presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14 
following the conclusion of the audit work undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1 To receive the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14. 
  
 

304. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The report before members detailed the progress to date against the internal 
audit plan that was agreed at the Audit Committee in March 2014 (Min. 394). 
  
The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors. 
  
Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, informed the Committee that 4 reports 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee and that  the 
Affordable Housing Audit  would be deferred to next year. In its place an audit 
would commence on the Housing Repairs and Maintenance contract.   
  
The report highlighted priority action points to be followed up at the next 
Committee meeting.   
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1 To receive and note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



188 

 
305. Fraud Statistics  

 
The report provided Members with details of the work of the Fraud 
Investigation Team for the period September 2014 through to October 2014. 
The Committee heard that the number of completed investigations and the 
subsequent sanctions applied to offenders bore no relation to the number of 
investigations opened during the same period. 
  
86 referrals of potential fraud had been reported between September 2014 
and October 2014. With the exception of 1 potential housing tenancy fraud, 85 
of the referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or Local Council 
Tax Support (LCTS) fraud. 
  
7 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit fraud. 
The Fraud Investigation Team applied sanctions to all 7 cases. 
  
Members commended the work of the Fraud Investigation Team. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1 Members note the contents of the report. 
  
 

306. Strategic Risk Review  
 
The Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed and was reported to the 
Committee for approval. The report before members updated the Committee 
on recent risk management activity undertaken by the Council. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1      To agree the Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores      
 recorded for each risk accurately represented the current       
 status of each risk. 
  
 

307. Budget Scrutiny Role  
 
The report before Members explained that effective scrutiny could add 
considerable value to how the Council made decisions on the allocation of 
resources. This had become increasingly important as the Council continued 
to set budgets against a background of tough economic conditions and severe 
funding cuts from Central Government. The medium term financial planning 

Page 9



189 

process would need to address those continued financial challenges and 
develop a strategic approach to address funding gaps. 
  
The Chair asked that two Members of the administration and two Members of 
the opposition form the Task and Finish Group for the main four areas of the 
budget.    
  
Feedback would be reported to th
[...]
   

 demographics of the Borough, and customer feedback.    

  

 

 

Page 13



193 

Termination of Meeting 
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1. – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
  
 

311. Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  
 
Non-voting visiting Member, Cllr Aspinell requested that the Committee 
consider  the Assizes Trust  as part of the scrutiny work programme although 
it was not directly under the control of the Council.  The Acting Chief 
Executive explained that the Monitoring Officer already had a meeting 
arranged for 18 December 2014 where issues relating to the Assizes Trust 
would be reviewed and that a Scrutiny review would not be necessary unless 
that meeting required it.        
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
                                                                                                           
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1      The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work          
 programme 2014/15  
 

312. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There was none.  
 

313. Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 14



 
 
27 January 2015 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Greg Rubins – Head of Internal Audit 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  This report is public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report details the progress to date against the internal audit plan that 

was agreed with in the Audit Committee in March 2014. 

1.2 The report also includes an update on the progress of the implementation 

of the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors and the 

progress of implementation of recommendations raised in the current 

ye
[...]
nue and in particular 
cover overpayment 
calculation and 
classification 

Medium    

 

Page 63



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

Page 64



 
 
27 January 2015 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Budget Scrutiny Feedback 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive     
    
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Effective scrutiny can add considerable value to how the Council makes 

decisions on the allocation of resources.  This has become increasingly 
important as the Council continues to set budgets against a background of 
tough economic conditions and severe funding cuts from Central 
Government.  The medium term financial planning process will need to 
address these continued financial challenges and develop a strategic 
approach to address funding gaps. 
 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the feedback on the Proposed and Anticipated Savings outlined 

in para 4.4 is agreed and submitted to Finance and Resources 

Committee. 

2.2 That the Finance and Resources Committee are requested to provide 

further information within their future reports on how the funding 

gaps will be addressed.  

2.3 That the feedback on the Proposed Budget Investments outlined in 

paras 4.6 and 4.7 is agreed and submitted to Finance and Resources 

Committee. 

2.4 That the Budget Scrutiny work should commence in September in 

future years and start with a service review of existing budgets. 

2.5 That the proposed working balance level of £2.1m - £2.2m is 

supported. 

2.6 That the Council Tax Financial Modelling is presented to the Finance 

and Res
[...]
nsequences Existing Controls Likelihood Impact 
Risk Rating to 

date 

• Lack of long term strategic 
planning 

• Lack of relationship with 
residents, business communities 
and partners 

 
 

• Failure to adapt to 
policy/legislative changes 

• Poor performance management 

• Poor morale 

• Poor delivery of 
priorities/aspirations 

• Inefficient use of resources 

• Reputation undermined 

• Failure to communicate 
effectively 

• Lack of community engagement 

• Corporate Plan 

• Training and Development for 
Officers and Members 

• Code of Conduct 

• Consultation/Surveys 

• Project and Performance 
Management Framework 

3 4 

12 

Reduce 

   

 

Effectiveness of controls Further Action Required 
Target Date for 
completion 

Officer(s) Responsible 

Some improvements required 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Develop a clear and concrete vision for the 
Council in order that resource requirements can 
be scoped and the vision can be communicated 
internally and externally 

31/03/2015 Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief 
Executive 
 

 
 

P
age 103



P
age 104

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



 
 
27 January 2015 
 
Audit and Scrutiny 
 
Business Continuity Progress Report 
 

 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report summarises the work being undertaken to ensure that 

Brentwood Borough Council has sufficient business continuity 

arrangements in place which will activate in whole or part if critical 

infrastructure is lost within the short or long term. Business continuity 

arrangements are essential if the Council is to remain functional in the 

maintenance of its services to the public
[...]
____________________________________________ 

24 

 

Appendix C Incident Log Sheet 
 

INCIDENT LOG SHEET 

Managers’ 
name 

 

Incident 
description 

 

 

Sequence Date and Time Occurrence Action 
Taken 
by 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     

6     

7     

8     

9     

10     

11     

12     

13     

14     

15     

16     

17     

18     

19     

20     

21     

22     

23     

24     

25     

26     

27     

28     

29     

30     

31`     

32     

33     

34     

35     

Managers’ signature  Date and Time  

 

Page 202



 
 
 
27 January 2015 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom of 
Information Requests 
 

 
 
 

 
Report of:  Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services 

 
Wards Affected: None 

 
This report is  Public 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
This report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints 

received through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide 

information on the number of Freedom of Information requests received to 

date. It is intended through the introduction of a Customer Relationship 

Management (CRM) system the council will be able to understand, 

monitor and manage better customer’s complaints and requests. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the complaints received through the 

Council’s formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of 

Information Requests received. 

 

3. Introduction and Background – Corporate Complaints 

 
3.1 The Council has a two stage complaints process which has provided a 

very successful route for customers to take issue with any perceived 

failure to provide a service, failure to respond to requests or failure to 

adhere to standards on the part of the Council and its officers. 

 

3.2 The process itself has two stages.  In the first instance, the complaint is 

forwarded to the Head of Service for the department concerned for a full 

investigation into the complaint.  If
[...]
s  
 
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email 01277 312712/jo-anne.Ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

6.2  None - although a robust complaints mechanism contributes towards 
good governance. 
 

7. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
7.1 None. 

 

Page 206



 

8. Appendices to this report 

 

8.1 None. 

 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:    Lorraine Jones 
Telephone:  01277 312691 
E-mail:   lorraine.jones@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

Page 207



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
27 January 2015 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Fraud Statistics 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Rick Steels, Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Exempt 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with details of the work of the Fraud 

Investigation team for the period November 2014 through to December 

2014. The number of completed investigations and the subsequent 

sanctions applied to offenders bears no relation to the number of 

investigations opened during the same period. 

1.2 81 referrals of potential fraud were reported between November 2014 and 
December 2014.  All of the referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit 
(HB) and/or Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) fraud.  

 
1.3 11 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit 

fraud. The Fraud Investigation team applied sanctions to all 11 cases. 

 

1.4 The report also provides details of the Borough’s performance in detecting 

benefit fraud and corporate fraud and how it compares with other Local 

Authorities within our comparator group. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members note the fraud statistics contained within this report. 

 

2.2 That approval is given for officers to undertake further analysis into the 

viability of expanding the role of the existing counter fraud team to include 

areas of potential corporate frauds not currently investigated. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 209



 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Council is committed to providing a proactive approach to the 

prevention and detection of Housing Benefit, Local Council Tax Support 
and Housing Tenancy fraud. 

 
3.2 The Fraud Investigation team will also investigate potential cases of fraud 

that are referred to it from a variety of sources, to ensure public funds are 
protected. 

 
3.3 Not all referrals however are investigated as the information provided may 

not be sufficient or robust enough for an investigation to be opened 

 

3.4 The following table provides Members with details of the number of 

referrals of potential Housing Benefit and/or Local Council Tax Support 

fraud and potential Housing Tenancy Fraud received for the period 1st 

November 2014 to 31st December 2014 as well as the number of those 

referrals that were opened for investigation.  

Description Nov14/Dec14 

Number of HB/LCTS referrals received  
 

81 

Number of Housing Fraud referrals received 
 

0 

Total number of referrals received 
 

81 

Number of cases closed during the period 
 

45 

Number of referrals opened for 
investigation 

 

78 

Number of opened investigations referred by 
the DWP data matching exercise 

21 

Number of opened investigations referred by 
an internal source e.g. staff/members 

54 

Number of opened investigations referred by 
an external source e.g. the public 

3 

 

3.5 The length of a fraud investigation can vary significantly depending upon 

the type of alleged fraud that is being committed. A case where a single 

claimant is suspected of having a partner resident in their household they 

have not told us about could take many months. 

 

3.
[...]
n 
and data to 
inform our 

counter-fraud 
decision 

making in the 
future? 

Have we 
considered 
counter-fraud 
partnership 
working? 

Post SFIS
Local 

priorities
Partnerships

Using 

information 

and data

P
age 230



Any questions?

P
age 231



P
age 232

T
his page is intentionally left blank



27th January 2015 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Annual Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Report 
 

 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health Safety and 

Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The attached Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Annual Scrutiny 

Report provides an update on the work of the partnership over the year 

and gives details of crime figures relating to the CSPs strategic priorities.  

It also includes details of activities undertaken by the partnership.   

 

1.2 The report compares crime figures for 1st October 2013 to 30th September 

2014 with 1st October 2012 to 30th September 2013.  Whilst reductions 

have been achieved in most crime types and all crime has seen 508 less 

offences (12.8% reduction) there has been an increase in violent crime.  

On further examination 41% of the violent offences related to altercations 

which occurred within the hours of daylight including incidents such as, 

road traffic and parking disputes, schools and playground bullying and 

dangerous dogs.  Violent offences relating to the night-time economy was 

32% of the total and 27% were linked to domestic violence.  The majority 

of violent offences occurred within the home. 

 

1.3 During the time period Brentwood achieved the highest reductions in all 

crime across the County. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 233



2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires every Local 

Authority to have a Crime and Disorder Committee with the power to 

review, scrutinise, and make reports and recommendations regarding the 

functioning of 
[...]
violent offences 

related to altercations during the day such as, road traffic and parking disputes, schools 

and playground bullying and dangerous dogs.  Violent offences relating to the night-time 

economy was 32% of the total and 27% were linked to domestic violence.  The majority 

of violent offences occurred within the home.   

The serious violent crime incidents have since been reviewed by Essex Police and 

consist of 1 murder with the remaining crimes being GBH/Woundings.  There were 4 

recorded incidents of domestic violence.  The remaining incidents consist of the 

following; disputes /fights on the road, in public, in private, on sports pitches and there 

are 7 in licensed premises.  None of the licensed premises have more than one 

incident.   

Page 240



 

5 | P a g e  
 

It is interesting to note that reports of domestic abuse/violence doubled this year.  The 

increase in levels of reporting may be attributable to the excellent work being completed 

by Essex Police and our partners to improve the confidence of victims of domestic 

abuse to come forward and report incidents to the police. 

The report will now provide more detail for each of the CSPs strategic priorities and 

what the partnership has done in the last year to tackle each priority. 

Dwelling Burglary 

The borough continues to suffer a number of dwelling burglaries, however it should be 

noted that between 1st October 2013 and 30th September 2014 there were 97 less 

dwelling burglary offences, when compared to the same period the previous year (this 

represents an 18.0% decrease as shown above).  This is an encouraging sign that the 

work of the partnership and in particular Essex Police is working and means that 

residents are experiencing the lowest burglaries for 20 years.  

In the last year the CSP have sought to tackle burglary through various activities 

including the following: 

Operation Insight Operation Insight was launched on 1st October 2013 and consi

Minutes of the meeting


 

264 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 27th January, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair)    Cllr Dr Naylor 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair)   Cllr Sleep 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
  

Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Newberry (substituting for Cllr Mrs Squirrell) 
Cllr Parker (substituting for Cllr Kerslake) 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell     Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Baker     Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Cloke     Cllr Sapwell 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Christine Connolly Ernst & Young, Enternal Audit 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Zoey Foakes Governance & Member Support Officer 
Helen Gregory Interim Head of Housing 
Debbie Hanson Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Richard Hayes BDO, Internal Audit 
Keleigh Holmes Senior Investigations Officer 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Tracey Lilley Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator 
Liana Nicholson BDO, Internal Audit 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Sue White Risk and Insurance Manager 
 

 



265 

413. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kerslake with Cllr Parker in attendance as 
substitute and apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Squirrell with Cllr 
Newberry in attendance as substitute.   
 

414. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26th 
November 2014 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.    
 

415. Annual Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Review  
 
The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Annual Scrutiny Report provided 
an update on the work of the partnership over the year and gave details of 
crime figures relating to the strategic priorities of the CSP.  It also included 
details of activities undertaken by the partnership. 
  
The report compared crime figures for 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2014 
with 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013. Whilst reductions had been 
achieved in most crime types, and 508 less offences (12.8% reduction) had 
been recorded overall, there had, however, been an increase in violent crime. 
  
On further examination, 41% of violent offences related to altercations which 
occurred within the hours of daylight and included incidents such as; road 
traffic and parking disputes, schools and playground bullying and dangerous 
dogs. Violent offences relating to the night-time economy was 32% of the total 
and 27% were linked to domestic violence. The majority of violent offences 
occurred within the home. 
  
During the time period, Brentwood had achieved the highest reduction in all 
crime across the County.  
  
Overall the committee was pleased with the reduction in crime but requested 
more analysis by Ward.  It was confirmed that ward level analysis would be 
made available in the near future.      
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
After a full discussion, a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. The following comments and concerns of the committee be referred to 
the Community Safety Partnership.    
a. The unavailability of information on recorded crime and road safety in 
the Borough during part time night lighting. 
b. The need to increase awareness in Brentwood in relation to child 
sexual exploitation. 



266 

c. That crime statistics relating to the night time economy be made 
available. 
d. Ward specific data for crime figures was requested. 
e. Members concerns relating to Speedwatch and the trespassing of 
quad bikes be noted.  
f. The excellent work on the Firebreak Project be commended.   
  
   
 

416. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The report detailed the progress to date against the internal audit plan that 
was agreed at the Audit Committee in March 2014. 
  
The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors and the 
progress of implementation of recommendations raised in the current year. 
  
The report on Car Park and Golf Club Income was limited assurance in terms 
of design, and therefore was included as a full report as Appendix B to the 
progress report. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. Members received and noted the content of the reports. 
 

417. Annual Certification Report 2013/14  
 
The report before members presented the External Auditor’s annual report in 
respect of the Certification of Claims and Returns. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. The contents of the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2013/14 be noted. 
 

418. Budget Scrutiny Feedback  
 
Councillor Barrett introduced the report.   
  
The committee heard that effective scrutiny could add considerable value to 
how the Council made decisions on the allocation of resources. This had 



267 

become increasingly important as the Council continued to set budgets 
against a background of tough economic conditions and severe funding cuts 
from Central Government.  The medium term financial planning process 
would need to address these continued financial challenges and develop a 
strategic approach to address funding gaps. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. The feedback on the Proposed and Anticipated Savings outlined in 
para 4.4 be agreed and submitted to Finance and Resources Committee, 
  
2. The Finance and Resources Committee be requested to provide 
further information within their future reports on how the funding gaps 
would be addressed, 
  
3. The feedback on the Proposed Budget Investments outlined in paras 
4.6 and 4.7 be agreed and submitted to Finance and Resources 
Committee, 
  
4. The Budget Scrutiny work would commence in September in future 
years and start with a service review of existing budgets, 
  
5. The proposed working balance level of £2.1m - £2.2m be supported; 
and  
  
6. The Council Tax Financial Modelling would be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee for consideration. 
 

419. Strategic and Operational Risk Review  
 
The Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk Registers were reviewed 
and submitted to the Committee for approval. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. Members agree the Strategic & Operational Risk Registers and that 
the risk score recorded for each risk accurately represented the current 
status of each risk. 
 

420. Business Continuity Progress Report  
 



268 

The report summarised the work being undertaken to ensure that Brentwood 
Borough Council had sufficient business continuity arrangements in place 
which would activate in whole or in part if critical infrastructure was lost within 
the short or long term. Business continuity arrangements were essential if the 
Council was to remain functional in the maintenance of its services to the 
public and other stakeholders. 
  
The Business Continuity function was audited on 14 March 2014. The 
measures put in place would ensure that all recommendations made in the 
audit report were suitably actioned. 
  
The need for continual updating was discussed and featured in the workplan.  
The completion of a shared telephone system with Southend Borough Council 
would improve resilience.    
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
After a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. Members agree the work which had been undertaken to date and 
progress on outstanding matters. 
  
Termination of Meeting 
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1. – Council 
Procedure Rule, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
  
 

421. Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom of Information Requests  
 
The report was before Members to monitor and review the complaints 
received through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide 
information on the number of Freedom of Information requests received to 
date. It was intended through the introduction of a Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system the Council would be able to understand, monitor 
and manage better customer complaints and requests. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers to 
receive the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. The Committee noted the complaints received through the Council’s 
formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of Information 
Requests received. 
 



269 

422. Fraud Statistics  
 
The report provided Members with details of the work of the Fraud 
Investigation team for the period November 2014 through to December 2014.  
The number of completed investigations and the subsequent sanctions 
applied to offenders had no relation to the number of investigations opened 
during the same period. 
  
81 referrals of potential fraud were reported between November 2014 and 
December 2014. All of the referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) 
and/or Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) fraud. 
  
11 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit 
fraud. The Fraud Investigation team applied sanctions to all 11 cases.  
  
The report also provided details of the Borough’s performance in detecting 
benefit fraud and corporate fraud and how it compared with other Local 
Authorities within its comparator group. 
  
With the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) taking over benefit fraud 
there would be an opportunity to look at potential areas of corporate fraud.  
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Parker to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. Members noted the fraud statistics contained within the report. 
  
2. Approval was given for officers to undertake further analysis into the 
viability of expanding the role of the existing counter fraud team to 
include areas of potential corporate frauds not currently investigated.  
 

423. Review of Provision of Legal Services  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
  
 

424. Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee was invited to consider its 2014/15 scrutiny 
work programme. 
  
The Chair would approach the Shadow Chair about the Brentwood 
Community Transport item on the work programme.   
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Sleep to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  



270 

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1. The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed the scrutiny work 
programme 2014/15. 
 

425. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business to discuss.   
 

426. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There was none. 
 

 
 
   

 


